## **ORDINANCE NO.: 5120**

AN ORDINANCE to amend Sections 48-27 and 34-71 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding boat launching and parking fees for boat ramp parking lots.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Sec. 48-27 is hereby amended to read as follows:

- (a) No person shall launch a motorboat, sailboat, iceboat, canoe, kayak, or an all-terrain vehicle in the designated river access parking lots in the City of La Crosse without first obtaining a permit and paying the fee for the same, which fee shall be as established by resolution. Said permit shall be displayed in or on the launcher's accompanying motor vehicle in such location as designated by the City of La Crosse.
- (b) It shall be unlawful for any person to park, stop or leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or unattended, in any area in a public park in the City of La Crosse that has been designated by the order of the Board of Park Commissioners as river access parking lot without first paying the fee for the same, which fee shall be established by resolution.unless said vehicle properly displays the permit required in subsection (a) of this section.
- (c) No person shall launch or dock or remove any watercraft from the access parking lot between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 4:00 a.m.

SECTION II: Section 34-71 shall be amended to read as follows:

The Board of Park Commissioners may establish parking restrictions in parking lots or parking areas of any City park to such times as during official events during certain hours provided such restrictions are adequately posted.

SECTION III: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION IV: This ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2020.

/s/ Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
_/s/	
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk	

Passed: 11/14/19 Approved: 11/14/19 Published: 11/23/19